Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Pontins Bingo Limited 9%27498

¥ !
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Court case number
Companes Court 10,298 of 2010
We
David Costley-Wood Jane Morarty Rab Croxen
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
St James® Square 8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester London London
M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom United Kingdom United Kingdom

Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
22 December 2010 21 June 2011
d/ e
Signed /
Jomt I
Dated July 2011
Contact Detaisls-
You do not have 1o give my contact snformation in Lee Abbott
the box opposiie but 1t you do, it will help Conpanses KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a queny on the form St James' Square
Fhe contact information that you gnve will be »isible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 246 4957
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

U

240712011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send itio the Regisirar of Compames at -

Companzes House Crown Was, Cardiff CH14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardiff




Pontins Bingo Limited (in
Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 July 2011
This report contains 9 pages

Appendices contains 4 pages
DCW/VMILA

201 KPAG S LP a Uk bmsted habuitv parmership 1sasubs in of KPMG Burope L EP and a member trmonf the KPA Grnen hoof

wependent mumber firms affihated with KPMG International ¢« eratne a3 Swiss entity Adl nights resenved



Pontins Bingo Limuted (in Admirustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

18 July 2011

About this Report

¢ This Report has been prepared by David Costley-Wood, Jane Morniarty and Robert
Croxen, the Joint Administrators of Pontins Bingo Limited, solely to comply with
their statutory duty to report 1o creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the
progress of the Admunistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

o This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 15 not
switable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial mterest i Pontins Bingo Limited

* Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

*  Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any respensibihty and will
not accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person

o David Costley-Wood and Robert Croxen are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales Jane
Moriarty 15 authonsed to act as insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants n Ireland The Jomnt Admunistrators act as agents for Pontins Bingo
Limited and contract without personal hability

¢ The appomntments of the Joint Adninistrators are personal 1o them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not

accept any liability to any person m respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Admnistration

s All figures contained within this report. unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT

See Notree About this Report. Al nghe rusenved 2




Pontins Bingo Limtted (in Adnumisti ation)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 July 2011

Contents

1 Executive summary 4

2 Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors 5

3 Progress to date 5

4 Comments on the Appendices 8

Appendices

] Statutory information

2 Receipts and payments account

e

Analysis of Joint Admmstrators™ time costs

4 Schedule of expenses for the period

Sue Notice About this Report: AN nights reserved 3




Ponnins Bingo Limuted (in Admumstraton)
Repori to creditors pursuani to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insohency {Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 Julv 2011

Executive summary

» This progress report covers the period from the appomntment of the Jont
Administrators on 22 December 2010 to 21 June 2011

¢ The Joint Admmstrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 25 February 2011

pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and has not
been modified

¢ The Company was incorporated on 17 November 1995 and held the bingo operating
licence together with the bingo premises licenses for all of the PL Realisations 201 1
Limsted (formerly Pontin’s Limited) (“Pontin’s™) parks (the “Parks™), however in
practice, the cash proceeds, prizes and gambling duty were managed by Pontin’s The

income was recorded in the books of the Company and a management charge levied
by Pontin’s

e The Joint Admimistrators imtial strategy was to protect the bmgo operating hcence
and the bingo premises licences in order to continue normal bingo operations with the
objective bemg to include them as part of the sale of the overall Pontin’s business

e During the period 22 December 2010 to 21 February 2011, being the date of the Jomnt
Admimstrators’ appomtment to the end of bingo operations by Pontin’s, the
management fee charged by Pontin’s exceeded total bingo revenue It was therefore
agreed that the bingo hcence be used by Pontin s with no payment to the Company

e Full details of the Joint Admunistrators™ Progress Report are attached, together with

all the relevant statutory information which 1s mcluded by way of Appendices to this
report

David Costley-Wood
Joint Administrator

See Nouce About tus Report All nights rescrved 1




3.

(98]

1

(R

e Ponnins Bingo Limited (in Admunistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency ({mendmeny) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

18 Julv 2011

Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated on 14 February 2010

Pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 a creditors’
meeting was not convened and one was not subsequently requisitioned  As a result the
Statement of Proposals, as circulated, was deemed to have been approved on 25 February
2011 pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) with the exception of any proposals in relation to the
Joint Administrators” fees or discharge of hiabihity

Progress to date

Strategy/sale of the Company’s assets

The intial strategy was to continue normal bingo operations with the objective being to
include them as part of the sale of the overall Pontin’s business This was to be done by
allowing the purchaser to operate using the Company’s bingo licences in return for a fee
The mamn concern upon appomtment of the Joint Administrators was therefore the
protection of the bingo operating licence and the bingo premises licences

Under the Gambling Commission guidelines the Administration does not cause the
operating licence to lapse but it 1s deemed to be a ‘key event” and must immediately be
notified to the GC The Jomnt Administrators appointed the licensing solicitors used prior
to the Admimstration to assist in discusstons and negotiations with the GC

To protect the premises licences the local authorities at each of the Parks were informed
of the appointment immediately and the pre-appointment heensing solicnors assisted with
these notifications The costs associated with this have been borne by Pontin’s

The discussions with the GC and the local authonties enabled the Company to mamtan
the hicences from the date of the Jomt Admimistrators” appointment

Under the agreement between the Company and Pontin’s, Ponuin s would pass on any

surplus bmngo revenue to the Company afler deducting a fee for managing the bingo
operation

During the period 22 December 2010 1o 21 Febivary 2011, being the date of the Jomt
Administrators” appointment to the end of bingo operations bv Pontin s the management
fee charged by Ponuin’s actually exceeded total bingo revenue It was therefore agreed
that the licence could be used by Pontin s with no payment to the Company

Communication

The Jomt Admimistrators wrote to all known creditors on 23 December 2010 advisig
them of their appointment

Following this the Jomt Adminstrators” Statement of Proposals was circulated to all
creditors of the Company on 14 February 2010

See Notie About this Report Ali nights resorved 5




(%)
(W8]

(WS
()
—

LS
s
G

Pontins Bingo Linuted (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

18 July 2011

A further progress report will be provided to creditors in December 2011 when 1t 15
anticipated that the Joint Admunistrators proposals will have been completed If the Jomnt

Admunistrators proposals have been completed the Company will be dissolved three
months after the date of that report

Assets
Licences

As stated above it was mitially anticipated that the bingo operations would be included as
part of a sale of the overall busmess of Pontin’s, however following legal advice, this
could not be achieved due to the following reasons

1 the bingo operating licence s non transferrabie, and

2 1n order for the purchaser to operate using the Company’s bingo licences in return for
a fee, the Joint Admimistrators would be hable for any criminal sanctions anising from
the purchasers’ bingo trading operations

Due to the above 1t was deemed that the operating licences would not be transferred or
used by a purchaser and therefore had no value

The Joint Adminmistrators agreed however to hold the separate bingo premises licences for
a two month period after the sale of the Pontin s business, within which the latter would
be transferred at the expense of the purchaser if a replacement operating licence has been

acquired within that time frame In return the purchaser agreed not to undertake any bingo
operations until their own operating licence 1s 1n place

The bingo premises hicences have now been transferred to the purchaser and the operating
licence have been surrendered by the Joint Administrators to the GC

Cash at bank

At the date of appotntment the Company had cash in 1ts bank account totalling £12 525

The Joint Administrators contacied the Bank i order to freeze the account and to request

that these funds were paid to the Admimistrators bank account The funds have now been
received

Creditors
Secured creditors

The Joint Admimstrators instructed 1ts Solicitors to conduct a review on both the validity
of the appointment of the Joint Adnumstrators and of the security over the Company The

review confirmed that the appointiment 1s valid and that there 1s no security registered
agamst the Company s assets

Preferentiat creditors

At the date of the Jomt Admmstrators appomtment there were no employees and
therefore there will be no preferential claims

See ™o e About i Report All nghts reserved [




35
351

352

Pontins Bingo Limited (1n Admunistration)
Report to creduors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 Julv 2011

Unsecured creditors

In the directors’ Statement of Affairs, the directors estimated that the Company had the
following unsecured habilities at the date of appointment

Total outstanding balance

HM Revenue & Customs
Other creditors

b3 O
1
’i‘é
[ RRVERS ]

Source Directors Statement of Affairs

It 15 anticipated that there will be mnsufficient funds available to enable a distribution to
the unsecured creditors

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

Office holders remuneration

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3) This shows that in the period to 21 June 2011 the Jomt Administrators have accrued
time costs of £26,655 representing 99 hours at an average hourly rate of £271 This
includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and
safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house speciahsts

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are cluded in the
analysis of time spent  The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s

not charged directiy to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The basis of the fees being requested by the Joint Admimstrators is set out below
Approval 1s being sought from the unsecured creditors n relation to these resclutions -

¢ the Joint Admimstrators will be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
Ponuin’s Bingo Limited from time to time duning the period of Admimistranion based
on time properly spent at charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the

assignment Also. the Joint Admmstrators will seek approval to draw disbursements
from time to ume. and,

* that the costs of KPMG LLP, Pension Tax and VAT advice provided to the Joint

Administrators be based upon tine costs and shall be paid out of the assets of Pontmn’s
Bingo Limited

To determine 1f the quantum of the fees 1o be taken 15 reasonable the analysis included at
Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional nfoermation can be requested by any
secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% m value of the unsecured

See Notice About this Report All rights rescrved 7




353

4111

Pontins Bingo Limited (in Administraiion)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 July 2011

debt, in accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) This

request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report The full text of that rule can
be provided on request

A creditors’ guide to fees can be accessed at

hetp Awww 13 ore uk/media/documents/iechnical hbrary/SIPS/SIP%209% 20L& W _pdf

If you are unable to obtain a copy from the above link please contact Lee Abbott on 0161
246 4957

In addition, creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims, including that
creditors claim, by making an application to court in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) The full text of this rule can also be provided on
request

Please note that the Joint Administrators have not drawn a fee to date, however 1t 15
anticipated that the Joint Admunsstrators will draw a fee of £13,736 in the near future

should the above proposals be approved by the unsecured creditors Any further fees will
be dependent on future realisations, albeit none are anticipated

Expenses for the period

Trading expenses (including fees and disbursements) for this period are £26,705 (see
Appendix 4 for details)

Details of the amount accrued for the office holders’ remuneration 1s discussed above and
other key amounts that require explanation are dealt with i detail below  As set out
above additional mformation about expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more n value of the unsecured habilities listed  Fuli details of the process 1o
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
and to challenge the Joint Administrators” remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) are explained above

Comments on the appendices

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period 22
December 2010 to 21 June 2011

Receipts

Further to the receipts already discussed in section 3 3

VAT Refund

In the period a refund relating to pre-appointment VAT has been recetved in the sum of
£1,286

Sec ouce About this Report AN nights reserved 3




4121

472

4.3

hcalzt,

Pontins Bingo Limuted fin Admuustration)
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency {imendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 July 2011

Payments - Cost of realisations

Bank charges

During the period bank charges totalling £50 have been icurred

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

As can be seen in Appendix 3, the majority of time costs have been mcurred 1n respect of
the appointment of the Jomnt Administrators, with £5,256 being incurred for this activity

Other areas which account for a sigmificant proportion of time costs 1 the period include
post appointment corporation tax compliance and case reviews These matters have
incurred costs 1n the period of £4.577 and £4,098 respectively

A full analysis of time 1s attached at Appendix 3 and a summary 1s discussed in section
352

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period

Expenses for thus penod total £26,705, of which £50 has been paid in the period  The

only additional item which has been accrued n the period, but has not been paid, 15 office
holders fees which total £26,655

See Notee Aboul this Report All nghis reserved 9




bl

N v

Appendix 1

Pontns Bingo Limited (in Adminusiration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 July 20141

Statutory Information

Appointment
For peniod

Company name

Nature of
business

Court detatls

Date of
appomntment

Extension
obtained

Office holder
details

Registered
number

P'resent

registered office

Basis of
remuneration

22 December 2010 to 21 June 2011

Pontins Bingo Limited

Bingo gaming

The Admimstration Order was made on 22 December 2010 in High

Court of Justice Companies Court number 10,298 of 2010 application
by Court

22 December 2010

Not applicable

David James Costley-Wood was appointed on 12 November 2010
and 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants i England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty was appointed on 12 November 2010 and s

authonised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Ireland

Robert Andrew Croxen was appointed on 12 November 2010 and 1s

authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Engfand & Wales

(1327498

KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester
M2 6DS

Time costs to be agreed by the unsecured creditors

Sec Notiee About this Report Al nghtsres  od 10




carac

Pontins Bingo Limited (in Admurustranon)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insohency {Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 July 2011
Appendix 2
A copy of the period abstract receipts and payments account is
attached.
Pontins Bingo Limited
(In Admnistration)
Admumnstrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 21/06/2011
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
W AT refunds (pie-app'enr) 128625
1252500 Cash at bank 12499 97
e 13 786 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank charges 50 00
_— (5000}
12,515 00 13,736 22
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 1373612
13,736 22

David James Costley-Wood
Admunistiator

See Notrce About this Report » rights reserved Lt




Appendix 3

Pontins Bingo Limited (in Adminustration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the fnsolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
I8 July 2011

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 22 December 2010

to 21 June 2011

Pontins Ringo | nnied (m \dminisirabion}
Reportmg peried

ST 9 Compliant {ees »orhsheet

Admiastiatwn & planming
Cashiening

Gieneral (Caskenng)

Genirdd

Fees and WP

Satwory and cotnphance
Appormioat and relaind Tomalites
Hending and bordezeau
Cheeklnt & novicns

Clasure and related formahties
Stritegy documenty

Tax

Tl reviews CTand v AT
Post appomtment corporation fax
Post apponutment VAT

C reditars

Creditars and <bums

eneral correspondene
Stanuion, reporls

Fmplavess

Pensions reviens
Investigation

Mireclom

17 tunn drafting, and submission
Stateowent of affars
Reatation ol avwels

Aswt Realsation

1 ash ond wvestmoms

Othet zenets

Total 11 penod

Pre appowtnint tmc

Nutes

Partner/
Drecter

150

0 56

020

22 Thecember 20110

Manager  Adannstratar Support
090 [1F:11]
150
350 120
00 0BG
650 908
150
L
¥ a0 200
130 n.s
200 180
295
630 0
250
4 60 ]
s 50
200
Fees diwwnm
Ri (L34}
I the porind [IX{H]
Lt 0
L =]

1o

21 Jume 1013

kotal hours Time enst Aserage hourly
1ate
170 045 50 L1441
130 L1635 00 L1000
1870 15255530 X281 14
i EL3600 £136 00
15350 £4097 50 £26473
130 E317 500 L343 D0
e E1 25300 A% 93
34 £107500 £36 1%
1563 £4 57050 L2924
380 £109130 287 24
29¢ E51625 L7500
1400 £3 73500 £266 719
235 £60¢ 00 £24000
T80 £2 11208 1277 #%
00 LIGT 00 £5:500
0 AL 50 L7500
o L4457 ) £2r "3
2 ) L2665475 £270 61
200 L350 00 E4253 00
HourdCauty (o date
G ho LD 0D KO ()
Y& 50 L6654 75 1 u0sl
0R 30 L6653 75 £270 61

All staff who havs worked vo this wsignoent. wehidmg «ashuers and seoretanal sttt have charged me duecthy 10 the assigamenr and are

mcuded 10 the analvs of e spent The cost of sialt enploved i cenfral ddimmsinston tune iows 15 nor chiazged directly i the assignmen bur

i eflonted an the general level of charge out xates

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 535
Associate Partner 460
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110
See Notice About i, Report All rights resersod 12




lcbizt

Pontins Bingo Lumited (in Admirusiration)

Report to creditors pursuant o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Appendix 4

KPMG LLP
18 July 2011

Schedule of expenses for the period — Period 22 December 2010 to 21 June

2011

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses

Cost of Realisations

Office holders' fees
Office holders' expenses

Bank Charges

Prior period expenses Total for
not disclosed Paid Accrued period
£ £ £ £
- - 2665475 26,654 75
- 5000 - 50 00
26,704 75

Creditors are reminded that any additional information can be requested subject to the
condrtions set out in section 3 52

As highlighted in section 3 5 2 the basis of the Joint Adminustrators™ fees has not yet been

approved

See Natice About this Report v 1 rights reserved




